

FILED

SEP 18 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

305449

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANUEL HIDALGO f/k/a MANUEL HIDALGO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY BARKER, individually, BARKER AND HOWARD, PS, INC.,
a Washington Corporation, and EDWARD STEVENSEN,

Defendants,

and

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/ CROSS-APPELLANT

Curt H. Feig
Nicoll Black & Feig, PLLC
Puget Sound Plaza
1325 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Fax: (206) 838-7515

Robert P. Conlon
Christopher A. Wadley
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
One N. Franklin St., Ste. 3200
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 244-6700
Fax: (312) 244-6800

FILED

SEP 18 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

305449

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MANUEL HIDALGO f/k/a MANUEL HIDALGO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY BARKER, individually, BARKER AND HOWARD, PS, INC.,
a Washington Corporation, and EDWARD STEVENSEN,

Defendants,

and

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/ CROSS-APPELLANT

Curt H. Feig
Nicoll Black & Feig, PLLC
Puget Sound Plaza
1325 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Fax: (206) 838-7515

Robert P. Conlon
Christopher A. Wadley
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP
One N. Franklin St., Ste. 3200
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 244-6700
Fax: (312) 244-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. D.E. and M.E.’s History of Alleged Sexual Abuse.3

 B. M.E.’s and D.E.’s Accusations Against Hidalgo.....6

 C. Hidalgo’s Criminal Trial.....8

 D. M.E.’s Recantation and Additional Evidence Generated After
 Hidalgo’s Trial.13

 E. Hidalgo’s Personal Restraint Petition.17

 F. Hidalgo’s Civil Suit.18

 G. Westport’s Involvement and Efforts to Settle.....19

 H. Hidalgo’s and Stevensen’s First Settlement and
 Reasonableness Petition.....20

 I. Post-Hearing Dispute Over the Content of a Proposed Order.24

 J. Hidalgo and Stevensen’s Second Settlement and
 Reasonableness Petition.....25

 K. The Trial Court’s Entry of Judgment, Including Prejudgment
 and Postjudgment Interest.....28

IV. ARGUMENT28

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Found the \$3.8 Million
 Settlement Unreasonable and Concluded that the Reasonable
 Settlement Amount Was \$688,875.28

 1. The Trial Court Appropriately Focused on the Merits of
 Hidalgo’s Claim and Its Finding that Hidalgo Was Not
 Likely to Prevail Was Supported By the Evidence.....30

 2. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Enter Written
 Findings, Comment on Every Piece of Evidence, or Detail
 Its Analysis of Every *Glover* Factor.39

3.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Calculating the Reasonable Settlement Amount.....	42
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Reconsider Its Finding that the Reasonable Settlement Amount Was \$688,875.....	43
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Found No Grounds to Reconsider Its Decision.	43
2.	RCW 4.22.060 Did Not Mandate a Second Hearing.	45
C.	The Trial Court Erred By Including Interest in the Judgment.	46
1.	Hidalgo Was Not Entitled to Add Interest to the Amount the Court Found Would Be Reasonable.	46
2.	Even If Interest Was Appropriate, the Court Should Have Included Interest at the Statutory Tort Rate.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Group</i> , 161 Wn. App. 510, 260 P.3d 209 (2011), <i>review granted</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1010, 259 P.3d 1109 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	41
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).....	29, 42
<i>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	22, 29
<i>Green v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 148 Wn. App. 351, 199 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	passim
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986).....	31
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	31
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004).....	46
<i>In re Harold E.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 1027, 1998 WL 614703 (1998).....	16
<i>In re Leith's Estate</i> , 42 Wn.2d 223, 254 P.2d 490 (1953).....	44
<i>Jackson v. Fenix Underground, Inc.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 141, 173 P.3d 977 (2011).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	30, 40
<i>Martin v. Northwest Washington Legal Services</i> , 43 Wn. App. 405, 717 P.2d 779 (1986).....	31

<i>Meadow Valley Owners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007)	29, 46, 47
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. T&G Construction, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	30
<i>Oden Investment Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 28 Wn. App. 161, 622 P.2d 882 (1981).....	45
<i>Red Oaks Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Sundquist Holdings, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 317, 116 P.3d 404 (2005).....	45
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004).....	14
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	6
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007).....	40
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 86 Wash. App. 1011, 1997 WL 1110380 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 522, 530 P.2d 340 (1975).....	34
<i>Unigard Insurance Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	49
<i>Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n v. Water's Edge Assocs.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009).....	40, 46, 47
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005).....	40
Statutes	
RCW 4.22.060	27, 43, 45, 46
RCW 4.56.110	49, 50

Regulations

Allan D. Windt, 1 Insurance Claims & Disputes 5th § 5:1
(Westlaw, database updated March 2012)..... 43

Karl B. Tegland, et al., 15A Washington Practice: Handbook on
Civil Procedure § 65.1 (2011-12 ed.) 44
